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WARNING

The following are generalwarningsrelated to the setup, use, grounding, maintenanceand

repair of this equipment Additional, more specificwarningsmay be found throughout the
body of this manualwhere applicable Symbolsappearingin the body of the manualrefer to
these generalwarnings When these symbolsappearthroughout the manual, refer backto
thesepagedfor a descriptionof the specifichazard

WARNING

(1]

EQUIPMENT MISUSE HAZARD

A Equipment misuse can cause the equipment to rupture or malfunction and
result in serious injury.

A This equipment is for professional use only.

A Read all instruction manuals, tags, and labels before operatingghgment.

A Use the equipment only for its intended purpose.

A Do not alter or modify this equipment.

A Check equipment daily. Repair or replace worn or damaged parts immedia

A Do not exceed the maximum working pressure of the lowest rated compon
in your system.

A Use fluid sand solvents which are compatible with the equipment wetted p

A Do not use hose stop all equipment.

A Route hoses away from traffic areas, sharp edges, moving parts, and hot
surfaces.

A Do not expose hose to temperatures above 82C(180F) or lqdiog40F).

A Do not lift pressurized equipment.

A Wear hearing protection when operating this equipment.

A Comply with all applicable local, state, and national fire, electrical, and safe

regulations.

SKIN INJECTION HAZARD

A Hazard out fluid or toxic fumes can cause serious injury or death if splashe

the eyes, on the skin, inhaled, or swallowed.
A Know the specific hazards of the fluid you are using.

A Store hazard out fluid in an approved container. Dispose of hazard out fluid

according to all local, state and national guide lines.
A Always wear protective eyewear, gloves, clothing and respirator as
recommended by the fluid and solvent manufacturer.

A Pipe and dispose of the exhaust air safely, away from people, animals, and

food handling areas. If the diaphragm fails, the fluid is exhausted along wit
the air.

FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD

A Improper grounding, poor ventilation, open flames or spark scan cause a
hazardous condition and result in a fire or explosion and serious injury.

A Ground the equipment.

A Consult your fluid supplier to determine the conductivity or resistivity of you
fluid.

A If there is any static sparking or you feel an electric shock while using this
equipment, stop pumping immediately. Do not use the equipment until you
identify and correct the problem.
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WARNING

A Provide fresh air ventilation to avoid the build up of flammable fumes from
solvents or the fluid being sprayed, dispensed, or transferred.

A Pipe and dispose of the exhaust air safely, away from all sources of ignition|.
the diaphragm fails, the fluid is exhausted along with the air.

A Keep the work area free of debris, including solvent, rags, and gasoline.

A Electrically disconnect all equipment in the work area.

A Extinguish all open flames or pilot lights in the work area.

A Do not smoke in the work area.

A Do not turn on or off any lights witch in the work area while operating or if
fumes are present.

A Do not operate a gasoline engine in the work area.
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COSMOSTAR AirlessSprayer Overview

Item Description Qty Item Description Qty
1 Nut 2 18 Hose, air 1
2 Washer 2 19 Frame, cart 1
3 Nut 4 20 Axle 1
4 Washer 4 21 Washer 2
5 Washer 6 22 Wheel, flat 2
6 Nut 6 23 Pin 2
7 Screw, frame 10 24 Ring 2
8 Union, hose 1 25 Suction tube 1
9 Tube, drain 1 26 Suction cap 1
10 Nipple 1 27 Regulator 1
11 Coupling, hose 1 28 Housing, lock 1
12 Hose, suction 1 29 Valve 1
13 Hose, fluid 1 30 Filter 2
14 Nut 4 31 Screw, regulator 2
15 Washer, lock 4 32 U Lock 1
16 Screw, cap 4 33 Cart, portable 1
17 Airless spraygun 1 34 Nut 2

35 Washer 2
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MO10 Hulk Air Motor Parts Drawing

I Theitems marked with stars (*) havelimited life time. Pleaserun aregular
checkingin order to maintain high performance.
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Item Part No.

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
*19
*20
21
*22
23
24
*25

M01001
M01002
WS07CZ
M01004
MO01005
M01006
M01007
M01008
M01009
M01010
M01011
M01012
M01013
M01014
SF0306CZ
M01016
M01017
M01018
M01019
M01020
M01021
M01022
M01023
M01024
M01025

An v

[!:ﬂ warnings and information.
=\~
INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains important

READ AND KEEP FOR REFERENCE.

MO10 Hulk Air Motor Parts List

Description

Shield, motor
Screw, cap 7/16"
Spring Washer, 7/16"
Retainer

Spring, compression
Guide, spring
Plunger, detent
Roller, axle

Axle, detent

Ring, lift

Housing, detent
Pad, rubber
Washer, flat

Nut, trip rod

Screw (flat) 3/16" x 3/8"
Housing

Hub, valve housing
Bearing

Washer, backup
Packing, Vblock
Spring

O-Ring, packing
Valve, air director
Plate, valve

Seal, valve plate

Qty

N N N NN P P P PP OO P N N P P DN DN DN DD DD DR

Item

26
27
28
*29
%30
*31
32
*33
34
35
36
37
38
39
%40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

Part No.

SH0616CZ
M01027
M01028
M01029
M01030
M01031
M01032
M01033
M01034
M01035
M01036
M01037
M01038
M01039
M01040

M01042
M01044
SH0824CZ
M01046
M0047
M01048
SP1209CzZ
M01050
WS08CZ

Description

Screw 3/8"x 1
Screw, cap 3/8"
Manifold

Gasket, air manifold
Packing, Vblock
Washer

Cylinder, motor
O-Ring, rubber
Piston Assy

Trip, Rod

Spring

Bushing, spring
Screw

Stud, connecting rod
Gasket, cylinder

Base, air motor

Locker

Screw 1/2" x 1-1/2"
Union, 90 adapter, 3/4"
Screw, shield

Washer 1/4"

Plug 3/4"

O-ring

Spring Washer 1/2"

I Theitems marked with stars (*) havelimited life time. Pleaserun aregular

checkingin order to maintain high performance.

Qty
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Displacement Pump Disassembly Procedure

DISPLACEMENT PUMP DISASSEMBLY
PROCEDURE

To reducethe risk of seriousinjury
whenever you are instructed to relieve
pressure,alwaysfollow the Pressure
Relief Procedure.

1. Disconnect the air and fluid hoses and
relieve the remaining pressure by
opening the drain valve.

2. Carefully screw the coupling nut (2)
off of the air motor piston rod.
Unfasten the tie rod locknuts (7) from
the tie rods (5). Carefully pull the
displacement pump away from the air
motor.

3. Please remind to execute the above
procedure carefully.
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L0116CSDisplacement Pump Parts Drawing
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I Theitems marked with stars (*) havelimited life time. Pleaserun aregular
checkingin order to maintain high performance.
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Item
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

*09
*10
*11
*12
*13
14
15
*18
*19
20
21
22
*23
*24
25
26
27

AL WO

LO116CSDisplacement Pump Parts List

Part No.
011601

011502
011503
011604
011505
011506
011507
011608
011609C
011610
011611
011612C
011513
011614
011615
BS0304
011619
011620
011521
011522
011523
BS1104
011525
011526
011527

This manual contains important
warnings and information.
READ AND KEEP FOR REFERENCE.

Description
Intake, valve

Nut, coupling

Rod, jam

Nut, packing

Rod, tie

Washer

Nut

Housing, pump
Gland, female CS
V-Packing,teflon
V-Packing, leather
Gland, male, CS
Gasket

Sleeve

Rod, displacement
o ¥ Ball, SUS
Retainer, SUS
Stud, piston
Guide, ball

Pin, ball stop
O-Ring,teflon
1p¥t1o6 " Allh
Retainer, SUS
Nut, jam

Pin, cotter

Q
<
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I Theitems marked with stars (*) havelimited life time. Pleaserun aregular
checkingin order to maintain high performance.
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R0928-CS3/4" High Pressure Fluid Filter Parts Drawing
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